
AGENDA
MEETING VENUE:

Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, 

Elizabeth House, Dereham

Contact: Julie Britton
Direct Dial: 01362 656343
e-mail: julie.britton@breckland.gov.uk

Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Dear Sir/Madam,

Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council which 
will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 14th March, 2019 in the Anglia Room, The 
Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

The Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least 
two working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is 
available, this will be provided, and reported to Council.

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or 
blog from this meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  
No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting 
resolves to go into private session.  However, the use of images or recordings arising 
from this is not under the Council’s control.  

Public Document Pack





Council
14 March 2019

Page(s)
herewith

1. APOLOGIES 
To receive apologies for absence.  

2. MINUTES 4 - 16
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire consideration 
of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.  Members 
are also required to withdraw from the meeting room as stated in the Standing 
Orders of this Council.

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 17

5. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
To receive a verbal update from Councillor Nunn, Leader of the Council.

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 

7. QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 

8. PLANNING COMMITTEE 18 - 30
Confirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 February 
2019.

9. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 31 - 40
Unconfirmed minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 
15 February 2019.

10. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS 
To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from 
political groups.

11. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 

circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the Chairman is 
of the opinion that the items(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

For Information
CHAIRMAN AND EXECUTIVE MEMBERS' SURGERY

At the end of the Council meeting, Chairmen of Committees and Executive 
Members will be available to members who wish to put forward specific 
questions, for example on ward issues.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 21 February 2019 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr T. J. Ashby
Mr S Askew
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr R. F. W. Brame
Mr M. P. Brindle
Mr T. R. Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs T. Hewett
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T. F. C. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Mark Stinson - Executive Manager Governance (Deputy 

Monitoring Officer)
Rob Walker - Executive Director Place
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
18/19APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darby, Hollis, Oliver and 
William Richmond.

Councillor Millbank was marked as absent as no apologies had been received.

19/19MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4

Agenda Item 2



Council
21 February 2019

2

Action By

20/19DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

21/19CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

It had been quite a quiet month but one event that the Chairman was looking forward 
to was a 2 hour flight on the re-fuelling plane from Mildenhall.  The month ahead; 
however, was going to be quite busy and his diary was already fairly booked.

The Chairman reminded Members that under agenda item 12, if they were two 
months or more in arrears with their Council Tax, they must disclose the fact and not 
vote on any item to set tax or any decision which may affect its calculation.

22/19LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Leader made the following announcements:

 Elections - Members were made aware that the Elections Team was there to 
support any Councillor that needed assistance.  The Leader mentioned the 
Prospective Councillor Event that took place recently and thanked his 
colleagues who supported that event and congratulated all those involved.  
He felt that it was very important to get people interested in local Government 
and willing to stand for local Election.

 Swaffham Air Quality – Members were aware of previous conversations in 
respect of this matter and the L
[...]
ore that could be done collectively to drive that forward 
the better.

5



Council
21 February 2019

3

Action By

Councillor Wassell asked the Leader a question about broadband.  He believed that it 
was still the case that the Council had not used the £950k that had been allocated for 
broadband a number of years ago and asked what proportion of the NCC money was 
likely to be spent in Breckland.  If the amount was not sufficient, he wanted to know if 
the Council would be able to utilise the £950k to ensure that these particular 
residents in the remotest areas of Breckland received the best possible broadband 
speed. The Leader explained that the £950k had not been utilised as yet and was 
being held by the Council as a Reserve to match fund NCC funding as had always 
been the case.  The funding was only ever going to be drawn down when NCC could 
not secure enough funding from other sources but now that National Government 
was funding fibre broadband, Breckland’s money would be used to reach as many 
‘cold spots’ as possible.

Councillor Joel asked the Leader when BreckWorld would be rolled out to android 
customers.  A definitive answer was not possible at present, but was likely to depend 
upon how much interest the current app would generated.  The app was launched on 
a single platform to keep the Council’s costs relatively low but as long as BreckWorld 
continued to go well and prove popular he could not see any reason for not rolling it 
out to android customers in due course.  

23/19QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None received.

24/19QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 
ITEM 7) 

Councillor Clarke asked the Leader if he would rule out completely the introduction of 
car park charging at Cherry Tree car park and elsewhere after the 2nd May Elections 
so as not to stifle initiative in the market towns.  The Leader said that he could not 
provide Councillors with an answer as he did not know if, fo
[...]
 
reduce its carbon footprint.  He felt that environmental issues ran across all four 
priorities and this would be a missed opportunity for the Council. Secondly, he would 
have preferred to see not just more jobs but better paid jobs in the District to allow 
people to have a better quality of life and work-life balance and he did not believe that 
the report was strong enough in that respect.  In response, the Deputy Leader 
reminded Members of the ‘golden thread’ that ran throughout all four priorities within 
the Corporate Plan and mentioned what the Council was doing for vision setting in 
relation to business growth in the District that was discussed at the last Cabinet 
meeting.  Therefore, as much as the Corporate Plan did not detail it directly and 
would be inappropriate to do so, the vision setting for Business Growth and the 
Corporate Plan, both linked the Council’s aspiration for moving forward and he 
thanked Councillor Jermy for his support at the last Cabinet meeting in relation to the 
Thetford Enterprise Park.  As far as the environment was concerned, he would be 
more than happy to take that back and carry out further iteration to the introductory 
piece in relation to the Council trying to reduce its carbon footprint.

Councillor Kybird mentioned the lack of support for the military covenant within the 
Corporate Plan.  At a previous Overview & Scrutiny Commission meeting the 
Executive Member in attendance had promised to raise this with the appropriate 
person.  The Deputy Leader confirmed that at the next Full Council meeting he would 
be presenting a report on the Norfolk Armed Forces Covenant and the paper would 
highlight what the Council would be undertaking moving forward.

Subject to the aforementioned changes, it was:

RESOLVED that the new Corporate Plan for the period 2019-20 be adopted.

31/19PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 (AGENDA ITEM 14) 

Councillor Alison Webb, the Executive Member for People & Information presented 
the report.  The Pay Policy Statement was a statutory requirement and had already 
been considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 31 
January 2019.

RESOLVED that the Pay Policy Statement be approved.

15



Council
21 February 2019

13

Action By

32/19GENDER PAY GAP REPORT (AGENDA ITEM 15) 

Councillor Alison Webb, the Executive Member for People & Information presented 
the report.  The Gender Pay Gap report had already been considered by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 31 January 2019. 

RESOLVED that the Gender Pay Gap report be uploaded onto the Government 
website in accordance with the Gender Pay Gap Information Regulations 2017.

33/19NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 16) 

None.

34/19AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 17) 

None.

35/19ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (AGENDA 
ITEM 18) 

None.

The meeting closed at 11.05 am

CHAIRMAN

16



Engagement List – Chairman
20 February – 14 March 2019

Date Event Host
24 February 2019 Civic Service Chairman of South Norfolk, 

Councillor John Overton
28 February 2019 Lincoln Lecture Head Teacher & Governors

Wymondham College
01 March 2019 Chairman’s Reception Chairman of South Holland

Councillor Rodney Grocock

Engagement List – Vice-Chairman
20 February - 14 March 2019

Date Event Host
13 March 2019 Dedication Service WWII Memorial Chairman of South Holland 

Councillor Rodney Grocock

17

A
genda Item

 4



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Held on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr W. R. J. Richmond (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mrs J. Hollis
Mr A.P. Joel

Mr K. Martin
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr P. S. Wilkinson
Mr P. R. W. Darby (Substitute Member)
Mr M. J. Nairn (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Ward 
Representative)
Mr P.D. Claussen (Ward 
Representative)
Mr J.P. Cowen (Ward 
Representative)

Mr R.W. Duffield (Ward Representative)
Mr W.H.C. Smith (Ward Representative)

In Attendance
Michael Horn Solicitor to the Council
Jon Berry Head of Development Management
Rebecca Collins Head of Major Projects
Naomi Minto Development Management Planner
Tom Donnelly Development Management Assistant
Fiona Hunter Principal Development Management Planner
Mark Simmonds Principal DM Planner
Natalie Wicks Planning Assistant
Joe Barrow Planning Graduate
Julie Britton Democratic Services Officer

 

Action By
12/19MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

13/19APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bowes, Brame and Duigan.

Substitutes in attendance were Councillors Darby and Nairn.

14/19DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
(AGENDA ITEM 3) 

Agenda item 9(c): Banham: Grove Road: Reference: 3PL/2018/1102/O

Members had received direct correspondence in relation to the above 
application.

18

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee
11 February 2019

Action By

Agenda item 9(k): Gressenhall: Reference: 3PL/2018/1126/F

Councillor Richard Duffield as the Ward Representative in attendance to speak in 
support of the application, declared an interest in this item due to him carrying out 
work for GT Bunning & Sons Ltd as a builder.  Councillor Duffield left the room 
whilst this item was being discussed and voted upon.

15/19CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman thanked the Members for attending the recent site visits in Great 
Ellingham.  A further site visit was being arranged to take place in North 
Pickenham.

Members were asked to make a note in their diaries for the following matters:

 Monday, 04 March 2019 – site visit in Attleborough to leave from 
Elizabeth House at 10am – a minibus has been arranged.

 Monday, 11 March 2019 – Planning Comm
[...]
 the supplementary agenda (see 
29



Planning Committee
11 February 2019

Action By

page 254).

Representations were made in respect of the application in accordance with the 
Council’s scheme of public speaking at Planning Committee meetings:

Applicant: Mr Hall

Applicant’s Agent: Mark Thompson (Small Fish)

Contaminated Land Consultant: Chris Hepworth

DECISION: Members voted 7 x 1 + 1 abstention for refusal as 
recommended.

21/19APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 
(AGENDA ITEM 10) 

Noted.

22/19APPEALS SUMMARY (FOR INFORMATION) (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm

CHAIRMAN

30



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

Held on Friday, 15 February 2019 at 10.00 am in
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr W.P. Borrett (Chairman)
Mr P. S. Wilkinson (Vice-
Chairman)

Mr P.J. Hewett
Mrs L.H. Monument

Also Present
Mr J. Plaskett (Independent Lay 
Advisor)
Mrs J. Hollis (Substitute 
Member)

In Attendance
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Ross Bangs - Corporate Improvement & Performance 

Manager (shared)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Faye Haywood - Internal Audit Manager
Mark Hodgson - Lead Audit Partner E&Y
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
Councillor John Newton  

A moments silence was held for Councillor John Newton, a former 
Member of the Governance & Audit Committee, who had recently 
passed away.

1/19 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018 were confirmed 
as correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to a change at 
Minute No. 73/18 penultimate paragraphs to read:

Mr J Plaskett informed the Committee that he was used to seeing the 
deadline dates for each recommendation when reviewing reports from 
TIAA in his other advisory role.  

Members were content with the format subject to it being noted tha
[...]
the agenda 
pack.  Members were informed that the movement was the Council’s 
capital spend in the year and was linked to the capital budget that showed 
the Council moving into a notional borrowing position.

Councillor Hewett felt that there was an interesting trend in comparison to 
table 3 and table 9 (on page 111 of the agenda pack).  The Chief 
Accountant advised that table 9 was in relation to the PFI scheme. 

Councillor Hewett also asked about the Icelandic investments and 
whether any monies, if any, was still being paid to the Council. Members 
were informed that the residual Icelandic investments still remained and 
the Council was still getting paid.

Referring to Appendix C of the report, Councillor Hewett felt that the 

37



Governance & Audit Committee
15 February 2019

8

Action By
document contained some very interesting language and views and 
whoever wrote it should be congratulated.

Mr Plaskett referred to the net financing need in 2020-21 highlighted 
within table 2 on page 108 of the agenda pack.  Members were informed 
that this was linked to the purchase of new waste vehicles.

Referring to table 5 on page 109 of the agenda pack in relation to the low 
percentages and the figures being in brackets, Members were informed 
that this was good news as it was about the Council earning interest 
rather than borrowing so the indicator was negative.

RECOMMEND to Full Council that:

1) the Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23 at 
Appendix A be approved;

2) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained 
within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s policy on MRP be 
approved;

3) the Prudential & Local Indicators and limits contained within 
Appendix A (Tables 1-11) be approved;

4) the Investment Strategy 2019-20 (Appendix B) and the detailed 
criteria included in Appendix B1 be approved; and

5) the Treasury Management Policy at Appendix B2 be approved.

14/19 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018-19 (AGENDA ITEM 14) 

The Chief Accoun
[...]
point, the Chief Accountant & 

39



Governance & Audit Committee
15 February 2019

10

Action By
Deputy S151 Officer advised that the section on whistleblowing at the top 
of page 181 of the agenda pack could be extended to include this.

It was noted that on pages 186 and 187 of the agenda pack there were no 
contact details for whistleblowing.  Attention was drawn to section 3 on 
page 181, under the heading, How to raise a Concern.

Subject to the aforementioned changes being made; it was

RECOMMENDED to Council that:

1. the Counter Fraud Corruption and Bribery Policy be approved;
2. the Whistleblowing Policy be approved; and
3. the Money Laundering be approved.

16/19 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 16) 

An updated work programme would be circulated in due course.

17/19 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 17) 

The date of the next meeting on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 was not 
formally agreed.  Although there could be new Members on the 
Governance & Audit Committee following the Elections, the Chairman had 
not been consulted on changing the meeting day from a Friday to a 
Wednesday and would have great difficulty, if he was still appointed as 
Chairman, to attend on a Wednesday.  Councillor Hewett and the Internal 
Audit Manager said that they would have difficulty too.

It was agreed that the Democratic Services Officer would look into this 
matter.

As no-one knew the outcome of the Elections, Councillor Hewett took the 
opportunity to thank the Chairman for chairing these meetings in such a 
focused manner.  The Chairman also thanked the Committee Members 
and all the Officers involved.

18/19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (AGENDA ITEM 18) 

See Minute No. 8/19 above.

19/19 QUARTER 3 2018-19 RISK REPORT - APPENDIX 2 (AGENDA ITEM 
19) 

See Minute No. 8/19 above.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

CHAIRMAN

40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Announcements
	8 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	9 Governance & Audit Committee
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

COUNCIL

Held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C. Bowes
Mr M. P. Brindle
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S. H. Chapman-Allen
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D. M. Crawford
Mr P. R. W. Darby
Mr P. M. M. Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield (Chairman)
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr R.G. Kybird

Mr K. Martin
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D. R. R. Oliver
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P. S. Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves - Chief Executive
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Julie Britton - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
36/19APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 1) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashby, Askew, Brame, 
Carter, Paul and Theresa Hewett, Hollis, Thomas Monument, Robinson and 
Rogers.

37/19MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

38/19DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 3) 

None.

39/19CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4) 

The Chairman had been unable to attend the Lincoln Lecture on 28 February 2019 
due to other unexpected commitments and the Vice-Chairman had been unable to 
attend the Dedication Service WWII Memorial on 13 March 2019 due to being 
unwell.



Council
14 March 2019

2

Action By

The Chairman then conveyed his thanks to several Councillors who he knew were 
not standing for re-election in May.  This would be their final Full Council meeting 
and on behalf of the Council and residents of Breckland he thanked them for their 
time and effort throughout their council life and wished them well for the future.  He 
also wished those who were re-standing the very best of luck. 

Councillor Jermy, the Leader of the Labour Group, thanked the Chairman for his 
support and echoed the Chairman’s comments. 

Councillor Crawford, the Leader of UKIP, paid thanks to Councillor Hollis who was 
not standing for the District re-election.

Councillor Gilbert, an Independent Member, said that he would be putting his name 
forward for the next 4 year term.  He had made many friends across the Council 
chamber and conveyed his thanks to all Councillors involved. 

40/19LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 5) 

The Leader made the following announcements:

 LGC Awards – Breckland Training Services (BTS) had been nominated for 
an award at the LGC Awards ceremony in London and although 
unsuccessful the judges had recognised the Team’s innovative work and 
expertise in the public sector.  Being a finalist at these national awards was 
a fantastic achievement and on behalf of the Council, the Leader conveyed 
his congratulations to the BTS Team. 

 TripStart – this initiative being delivered by Dereham based KickStart and 
funded by Breckland Council, the New Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) and the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) had been launched 
in January 2019 and would hopefully support over 140 people during the 
first year.  This initiative provided eligible people with transport to and from 
work as well as skills training and one-to-one mentoring to support people 
in finding a job.   

 BreckWorld – since its successful launch, aided by Stephen Fry, the 
BreckWorld App had attracted 50 downloads a day and the App was now in 
the top 200 of the Apple charts in terms of downloads.

 Breckland Lottery – the Breckland Lottery was a great way to encourage 
and alert people to support good causes/organisations across the District.  
Approximately 1200 tickets were being sold each week which amounted to 
£40,000 per year going towards these good causes. 

  Footway Lighting – the Leader was pleased to announce that many street 
lights across the District had now been repaired or replaced during the last 
six months.

 Town & Parish Council Forum – this had been a very successful evening 
which had received good representation in respect of two particular areas –
the Council’s balanced budget and planning - the relationship between 
Capita and the Parish Councils had greatly improved.

 Attleborough Sustainable Urban Extension – the planning application had 
been submitted and would be discussed at the Planning Committee 
meeting taking place at the Town Hall, Attleborough on Friday, 15 March 
2019.

 Breckland Bridge – a scheme for 16 dwellings in Litcham had recently been 
given permission and an application for a further 21 dwellings in Colkirk 
would be included on the Planning Committee Agenda for the meeting in 
April.  Both projects would be delivered by Breckland Bridge. Additionally, 



Council
14 March 2019

3

Action By
good progress had been made in respect of land at Chapel Road in 
Attleborough where Norfolk County Council had now confirmed the 
necessary statutory approval to release the land from educational use. 
Breckland Bridge would be pursuing 10 dwellings on this site.

 Riverside Development – the Leader was very proud of the Council for 
delivering this project and was pleased to announce that the final unit had 
just been let.  

 Investment Strategy – work continued in refreshing the Council’s 
investment strategy to focus on activity and opportunities to achieve growth.

 NNDR/Jobs Innovation – an Investment Prospectus was currently being 
developed to encourage more businesses to relocate to Breckland 
particularly to Snetterton Heath.  This initiative would be launched in the 
summer 2019.  A new approach, to secure investment assets prior to 
coming to the market, building and establishing relationships with 
landowners, investors and local agents was, without doubt, paying 
dividends; one example of this approach was acquiring Warburtons in 
Thetford which had been a great investment for the Council.

 Local Plan – currently out to consultation and would be a major step 
towards the adoption of the Council’s Local Plan.  The Leader had asked 
officers to draft a letter to the Planning Inspector on his behalf in respect of 
noting Members’ displeasure with the changes that the Inspector had added 
in relation to policies HOU and HOU5.  

 Grant Funding Scheme – the final stages of due diligence had been 
completed in advance of the £8m Homes Infrastructure Fund (HIF) money 
coming in from New Homes England.   This funding would help to support 
5,000 new homes and associated development in Breckland being 
delivered in conjunction with Pigeon Investment Management Ltd.   
Additionally, 11 Mega Volt Amp (MVA) of power from UK Power Networks 
had been secured to enable the development of the Thetford Enterprise 
Park (TEP) as well as £110k of business rates pooling - £75k of TEP 
infrastructure feasibility work and £35k around skills and innovation.  
Finally, the Snetterton Power project, UK Power Networks had now been 
appointed and scheduled to complete the detailed design in March 2019 
and the £3.4m scheme would be totally funded from grants both from the 
business rates pool and the LEP.

Councillor Jermy felt that it would be helpful if Members were made aware of the 
repair programme in respect of the footway lighting project as he had been 
contacted by parishioners on many occasions asking when certain street lights in 
Thetford were going to be repaired or replaced.   The Leader said that he would 
ask the Officers dealing with this project to produce and circulate a schedule to all 
Members.  

Councillor Joel asked if there was any facility available for parishes to ‘bolt’ onto 
BreckWorld.  He has been asked by two villages in his Ward if they could subscribe 
and pay for the ‘bolt on’ themselves. The Leader did not know the answer but he 
was sure that either Rob Walker, the Executive Director of Place or Stephen 
James, the Communities Manager could assist and have a conversation with the 
young gentleman who designed and created the App.

Riana 
Rudland 

Stephen 
James 

41/19QUESTIONS ON NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 6 (AGENDA ITEM 6) 

None.



Council
14 March 2019

4

Action By
42/19QUESTIONS WITHOUT NOTICE UNDER STANDING ORDER NO 7 (AGENDA 

ITEM 7) 

Councillor Wassell had been asked by a number of Watton residents if Breckland 
Council intended to remove the free car parking facility immediately after the 
Election.  He asked the Executive Member for Finance and Delivery if this rumour 
was true and to confirm that there was no income stream in the current budget or in 
any forward plan that derived an income from car parking.  In response, Councillor 
Philip Cowen, the Executive Member for Finance and Delivery advised that car 
parking was not free in the sense that it cost Breckland Council and its residents in 
the region of £400k per annum for the maintenance of Breckland owned car parks.  
In response to Councillor Wassell’s substantive question, he categorically assured 
Members that the Council’s Forward Plan, looking ahead, and its budget, looking 
ahead, did not contain any income generated from car parking charges 
whatsoever.  The budget had been balanced and it relied on other subsidies to 
provide a good value for money council services coming from commercial property 
and of course any grants that the Council received from Central Government, LEP 
and others.  

Councillor Brindle asked the Executive Member for Growth a question in relation to 
an ancient footpath in Thetford called Joe Blunt’s Lane.  This land was a public 
right of way and was heavily used by pedestrians.  Social Media at the moment 
was full of plans to turn it from a footpath into a bus route and he asked if 
Breckland Council would re-consider this in view of the public opposition.  The 
Leader reminded Members of the facility to raise questions with the appropriate 
Officer prior to the meeting as the chance of this question being answered straight 
away was highly unlikely.  Councillor Bambridge, the Executive Member for Growth 
said that he would need to know who the lane belonged to before any enquiries 
could be made.

Councillor Dimoglou asked if the Leader would join him in congratulating a 
Dereham based firm Westcotec Ltd who had not only designed but had produced a 
solar powered park bench that had a facility to charge mobile phones.  These 
benches had already been installed in Norwich City Centre and were a simple 
example of how the Council should be encouraging innovative companies into 
Breckland.  He asked the Leader if he would consider writing a letter to the 
company concerned to congratulate them.  The Leader said that he would be more 
than happy to write a letter to Westcotec congratulating them on this innovative 
piece of work.

Councillor Jermy mentioned a recent Overview & Scrutiny Commission meeting 
where Members had been made aware that homelessness had increased 
significantly in the District.  He asked the Executive Member for Growth to confirm 
what the Council was doing to reduce homelessness. Councillor Bambridge, the 
Executive Member for Growth assured Members that the Housing Team was 
working very hard and doing everything possible to prevent and reduce 
homelessness.  The incidents of people presenting themselves as homeless had in 
fact doubled this year compared to this time last year therefore it was an issue and 
the Council was currently looking at alternative solutions within the District.

Councillor Clarke asked the Executive Member for Place a question about an 
unsightly site in Dereham that had been discussed at a previous Overview & 
Scrutiny Commission meeting.  Councillor Claussen, the Executive Member for 
Place advised that this matter was on-going but he would ask the Team to write a 
letter to Councillor Clarke explaining in more detail what the issues were with this 
unsightly site going forward.

Riana 
Rudland 

Jo Elks 

Stephen 
James 



Council
14 March 2019

5

Action By

Councillor Taylor asked the Executive Member for People & Information about a 
licensing issue and the lack of a Cumulative Impact Policy in Thetford.   Councillor 
Alison Webb, the Executive Member for People & Information said that she was 
unaware of this matter and would have to discuss this further with the Licensing 
Team and respond accordingly.

Councillor Robert Richmond thanked the Leader and the Executive Member for 
Growth for attending one of his parish meetings.  However, he raised concern 
about not having paper copies of site plans at these meetings.  The Chairman 
advised that Capita had stopped sending paper copies to Parish Councils but he 
asked for this to be re-introduced as it was impossible to view plans electronically.  
Councillor Bambridge said that he would make enquiries but had thought this had 
been a Breckland Council decision.

Donna 
Hall 

Rob 
Walker 

43/19PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 8) 

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held 
on 11 February 2019 be adopted.

44/19GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 9| 

a) Treasury Management Policy & Strategy 2019-20 (Minute No. 13/19)

RESOLVED that:

1) the Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20 to 2022-23 at Appendix 
A of the report be approved;

2) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained within 
Appendix A of the report which sets out the Council’s policy in MRP 
be approved;

3) the Prudential & Local Indicators and limits contained within 
Appendix A of the report (Tables 1-11) be approved;
 

4) the Investment Strategy 2019-20 (Appendix B of the report) and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix B1 of the report be approved; 
and

5) the Treasury Management Policy at Appendix B2 of the report be 
approved.

b) Counter Fraud Corruption and Bribery Policy, Whistleblowing Policy and 
Money Laundering Policy (Minute No. 15/19)

RESOLVED that:

1) the Counter Fraud & Corruption and Bribery Policy be approved;

2) the Whistleblowing Policy be approved; and

3) the Money Laundering Policy be approved.

c) Adoption



Council
14 March 2019

6

Action By
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed Minutes of the Governance & Audit 
Committee meeting held on 15 February 2019 be adopted.

45/19NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 10) 

None.

46/19AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (AGENDA ITEM 11) 

None.

47/19ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(AGENDA ITEM 12) 

None.

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

CHAIRMAN


